• Opportunity to leverage Blackstone’s global relationships, M&A resources and expertise

• Blackstone has a dedicated “Portfolio Operations Group” that leverages purchasing across their entire portfolio of companies
• Potential opportunities for savings in benefits, administration and purchased components

Creates Opportunities for
Cost Reduction

• Size and terms of the investment are a strong endorsement of Array’s strategy and long-term growth prospects by one of the
world’s most respected asset managers

Provides Validation from
One of the World’s Most

Respected Investors

• Reduces Net Debt / LTM June EBITDA from 5.9x to 2.0x

• Increases available liquidity from $87 million at June 30, 2021 to $325 million(1)

Significantly Improves
Balance Sheet

Aligns Array with a Global
Leader in Renewables

• Blackstone is a significant investor in solar energy projects, renewable energy developers and renewable energy EPCs which
should create incremental sales opportunities for Array

15

Sources & Uses and Pro Forma Capitalization

Transaction Sources

Perpetual Preferred Stock $350

Total Sources $350

Transaction Uses

Repay Revolving Credit Facility $102

Prepay Term Loan 100

Cash on Hand 136

Estimated Fees and Expenses 12

Total Uses $350

(1) Based on LTM Adj. EBITDA as of June 30, 2021.
(2) Assumes $11 million of LCs outstanding as of June 30, 2021
(3) Assumes 3-month LIBOR of .15%

($ in millions)

Pro Forma Capitalization Maturity Cost

As of June 30, 2021

Actual Pro Forma

Cash $18 $154

Revolving Credit Facility 10/14/25
L+325 bps with 50 bps LIBOR floor

(3.75% effective interest rate)(3) 102 -

Term Loan 10/14/27
L+325 bps with 50 bps LIBOR floor

(3.75% effective interest rate)(3) 429 329

Total Debt $531 $329

Net Debt $513 $175

Perpetual Preferred Stock Perpetual 5.75% Cash / 6.25% PIK $350

Total Preferred Stock $350

Selected Credit Statistics

LTM Adj. EBITDA(1) $87 $87

Net Debt / Adj. EBITDA 5.9x 2.0x

Available Liquidity(2) $87 $325

16

Appendix

17

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Adjusted EBITDA

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020
Net income (loss) $   (17) $  2,392 $  2,870 $  76,077

Interest expense, net 6,651 2,411 15,660 7,640
Other expense, net 122 2,242 200 2,134
Income tax expense (benefit) (1,050) (5,834) 29 16,708
Depreciation expense 608 550 1,212 1,099
Amortization of intangibles 5,875 6,313 11,752 12,625
Equity-based compensation 4,120 653 12,031 2,411
Contingent consideration (13) 3,430 135 2,417
ERP implementation costs(a) - 477 - 1,571
Legal expense(b) 99 367 143 835
Other costs(c) (224) 115 6,591 335
Adjusted EBITDA $16,171 $13,116 $50,623 $123,852

(a) Represents consulting costs associated with our enterprise resource planning system implementation.

(b) Represents certain legal fees and other related costs associated with (i) a patent infringement action against a competitor for which a judgement has been entered in our favor and successful defense of a related matter and (ii) a pending action against

a competitor in connection with violation of a non-competition agreement and misappropriation of trade secrets. We consider these costs not representative of legal costs that we will incur from time to time in the ordinary course of our business.